

a California joint powers agency

1776 Tribute Road, Suite 150 Sacramento, CA 95815 Office: 916.263-3346 Fax: 916.263.3341 www.calfairs.com

February 16, 2023

Scott Chaney, Executive Director California Horse Racing Board 1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95825

Dear Scott,

Pursuant to Ag Code Section 4058 and Business Professions Code Section 19549.1, the California Authority of Racing Fairs (CARF) requests that the Board designate the following 2023 racing dates as a combined Fair horse racing meeting. Request this be on the March CHRB agenda for approval.

- Alameda County Fair June 14 July 11,2023
- California State Fair July 12—August 1, 2023
- Humboldt County Fair—August 16—August 27,2023
- The Big Fresno Fair October 4- October 17,2023

We are requesting that the license applications for each segment of the combined Fair horse racing meeting be filed in the usual manner.

A combined Fair horse racing meeting will allow Northern California racing Fairs the mechanism needed to carryover wagering pools from one fair to the next.

Respectfully submitted,

Executive Director

-AGREEMENT-COMBINED FAIR HORSE RACING MEETING

The undersigned Fairs agree to and confirm their participation in a combined Fair horse racing meeting pursuant to the California Food and Agricultural Code Section 4058 and Business and Professions Code Section 19549.1 ff. This agreement is effective April 4, 2017 and will remain in effect until a participating Fair gives notice in writing to the California Authority of Racing Fairs (CARF) that withdraws from them participation. These Fairs designate CARF to act on their behalf to conduct the combined Fair horse racing meeting.

Jerome Hoban

Alameda County Fair

Lauri King

The Big Fresno Fair

Tom Martinez

California State Fair

Andy Titus

Humboldt County Fair

Larry Swartzlander

California Authority of Racing Fairs